Otological conditions 350 (100.0) 

Others  

(Nasal polyps, sore throat, Non 

otorhinolaryngological 

conditions) 

9 (2.57) 

4. Discussion 

4.1. Demography 

Comparing the two southern regions, there were more response from Ondo state than Edo state. 

Although three hundred and fourteen (314) individuals participated in the awareness and health 

education activities, only sixty seven completed the HearWHO test and had their ears examined in 

Benin City. There were a lot of non challant attitude exhibited by the individual at the parks especially